## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FILING OF NORTH NELSON WATER DISTRICT	)	CASE NO. 2022-00146
	)	

## ORDER

On June 7, 2024, North Nelson Water District (North Nelson District) moved for a 90-day extension of time, until September 24, 2024, in which to submit an application for a rate adjustment. On June 24, 2022, North Nelson District was ordered to apply for a rate adjustment within one year or to file a formal motion with a detailed analysis of its rates and revenues explaining the reasons why no modifications are necessary.<sup>1</sup>

On June 23, 2023, North Nelson District filed a motion for a one-year extension to submit an application for a rate adjustment. On July 31, 2023, the Commission entered an order finding good cause to grant the one-year extension in which to file for a rate adjustment.

On June 7, 2024, North Nelson District filed for a 90-day extension of time in which to file for a rate adjustment stating that North Nelson District contacted Kentucky Rural Water Association (KRWA) on September 18, 2023, to perform a rate study and to assist with the rate adjustment application.<sup>2</sup> Sometime during the week of June 1, 2024, the rate consultant from KRWA informed North Nelson District that due to existing deadlines

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order (Ky. PSC June 24, 2022) at 6, ordering paragraph 5.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> North Nelson Water District's Motion for a 90-day Extension of Time (filed June 7, 2024).

in other rate cases, that he could not immediately resume work on North Nelson District's rate study, but that he would complete the rate study and would prepare the rate application by no later than September, 24, 2024.<sup>3</sup>

Having considered the motion, the Commission does not find North Nelson District's arguments for a 90-day extension in which to file for a rate adjustment compelling. North Nelson District was previously given a one-year extension and was aware of the timing requirements in which to file for a rate adjustment.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. North Nelson District's motion is denied.
- 2. North Nelson District shall immediately file an application for an alternative rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> North Nelson Water District's Motion for a 90-day Extension of Time at page 3.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairma

Commissione

**ENTERED** 

JUN 20 2024

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

For

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Felisa S. Moore STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*North Nelson Water District 5555 Louisville Road P. O. Box 25 Cox's Creek, KY 40013

\*Colin Cissell General Manager North Nelson Water District 5555 Louisville Road P. O. Box 25 Cox's Creek, KY 40013